	COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark O
	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Kupfer Rosen & Herz, LLP	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Digital Secured Networks Technology Inc.
9.20.02	Internal Address: Suite 650
1010.000	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes VNo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 2701 N. Rocky Point Dr.
Security Agreement Change of Name	
✓ Other Release of Security Agreement	
	City: TampaState: FLZip: _33607
7/24/2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 N
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	ation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,151,679
	5,757,924
Additional numbers attach	hed? Yes Vo
concerning document should be mailed:	5. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Donita Hayes 7.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Kirkland & Ellis	Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
(E	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	00.0440
Street Address: 200 East Randolph Drive	22-0440
200 East Randolph Drive	22-0440
	22-0440
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: ^{IL} Zip: 60601 DO NOT USE T	
200 East Randolph Drive City:_ChicagoState:_ ^{IL} _Zip:_ ⁶⁰⁶⁰¹	
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 DO NOT USE TI 9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 DO NOT USE T 9. Signature. Donita Hayes, Legal Assistant	THIS SPACE Wita Hgr 9/17/2002
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: L Zip: 60601 Do NOT USE T 9. Signature. Donita Hayes, Legal Assistant Name of Person Signing	THIS SPACE WHAHGA <u>9/17/2002</u> Signature Date
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: L Zip: 60601 DO NOT USE T 9. Signature. Donita Hayes, Legal Assistant Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sl Mail documents to be recorded with recorded with recorded starts & Total	THIS SPACE WHAHAA Signature 9/17/2002 Date Sheet, attachments, and documents: Date aquired cover sheet information to:
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 DO NOT USE T 9. Signature. Donita Hayes, Legal Assistant Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sl Mail documents to be recorded with record Commissioner of Patents & Trad Washington, D.	THIS SPACE WHAHAA Signature sheet, attachments, and documents: applied cover sheet information to: indemarks. Box Assignments
200 East Randolph Drive City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 DO NOT USE T 9. Signature. Donita Hayes, Legal Assistant Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sl Mail documents to be recorded with rec Commissioner of Patents & Trad	THIS SPACE WHAHAA Signature sheet, attachments, and documents: applied cover sheet information to: indemarks. Box Assignments

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of July 24, 2002 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Fortress Technologies Inc. of Florida, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and Kupfer, Rosen & Herz. LLP, as collateral agent on behalf of the Investors as defined below (the "<u>Grantee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 1997, by and among Grantor, the Investors named therein (the "Investors") and Grantee, as collateral agent for the Investors (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to the Investors a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications owned by Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on April 2, 2002, at Reel 9060, Frames 0766;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patents; and (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent or patent application owned by Grantor, other than those of the foregoing applications set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

M: 100452.01 Fortreas Documents Security Interest Release - Patents - Kupfer.dou

> PATENT REEL: 13323 FRAME: 0899

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

KUPFER, ROSEN & HERZ, LLP ey S. Kupfer Name: Lá Title:

STATE OF New YORK, COUNTY OF New Yorks. On this <u>244</u> day of <u>Gulf</u>, there appeared before me <u>Cover</u> <u>5</u>. <u>Kover</u>, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Release as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of <u>1569</u> <u>Kover</u> <u>Cover</u> + Henri LLP

PATENT REEL: 13323 FRAME: 0900

1940 **-** 1947 - 1947

.

.

SCHEDULE A

08/529,497; 09/010,102

PATENT REEL: 13323 FRAME: 0901



KIRKLAND & ELLIS

PARTNERSHIPS INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

200 East Randolph Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 861-2000

Facsimile: (312) 861-2200

September 17, 2002

Box Assignments - Patents Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Re: Release of Security Agreement Client: Liberty Partners/Fortress Client/Matter No. 34128-0055

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet for a Release of Security Agreement with supporting documents for recording.

Please charge the fees of \$80.00 for recording this document to Deposit Account No. 22-0440.

If there are any questions, please contact the undersigned at (312) 861-3343.

Sincerely, ta Haje

Donita J. Hayes Legal Assistant

Enclosures cc: Donna Gasiorowski

London

Los Angeles

New York

Washington D.C.

PATENT REEL: 13323 FRAME: 0902

RECORDED: 09/20/2002